

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2017**

SCOTT DRAKE CLABOURNE, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, *Respondent.*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
TIMOTHY M. GABRIELSEN
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Federal Public Defender
407 West Congress Street, Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 879-7614
tim_gabrielsen@fd.org

S. JONATHAN YOUNG
Post Office Box 42245
Tucson, Arizona 85733
Telephone: (520) 795-0525
jon@williamsonandyoung.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review i

Parties to the Proceedings ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved 1

Statement of the Case 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Statement of Relevant Facts..... 2

 1. State court findings of facts concerning the murder. 2

 2. Capital resentencing..... 4

 a. The sole statutory aggravating factor..... 4

 b. Statutory mitigation. 4

 c. Non-statutory mitigation..... 5

 C. The federal habeas corpus proceedings. 6

 1. Proceedings in the district court..... 6

 2. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit..... 6

How the Federal Question was Raised Below..... 9

Reasons for Granting the Writ 9

I. The *Eddings* Claim. 9

II. Cruelty under the (F)(6) statutory aggravator.....	12
Conclusion	15
Appendix A	
Special Verdict, <i>State v. Clabourne</i> , Pima County Super. Ct. No. CR-06824	A-1
Appendix B	
Opinion, <i>State v. Clabourne</i> , 194 Ariz. 379, 983 P.2d 748 (1999)	B-1
Appendix C	
Memorandum of Decision and Order, <i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , Dist. Ct. No. CV 03-542-TUC-RCC, Dkt. 41.....	C-1
Appendix D	
Opinion, <i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 2014)	D-1
Appendix E	
Order, <i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 868 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2017).....	E-1
Appendix F	
Mandate, <i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 09-99022, Dkt. 72	F-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	10
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	3
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	11
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	10
<i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 868 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	13
<i>Hedlund v. Ryan</i> , 854 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 720 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	1, 2, 3
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	10
<i>Roberts v. Arave</i> , 847 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Schad v. Ryan</i> , 671 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>Styers v. Schriro</i> , 547 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 10
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	10
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	1, 5, 12, 15
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)	10

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 171 Ariz. 576, 832 P.2d 593 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 182 Ariz. 290, 896 P.2d 830 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 202 Ariz. 570, 48 P.2d 1180 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Cañez</i> , 202 Ariz. 133, 42 P.3d 564 (2002)	7, 13
<i>State v. Clabourne</i> , 142 Ariz. 335, 690 P.2d 54 (1984)	5

<i>State v. Clabourne</i> , 194 Ariz. 379, 983 P.2d 748 (1999)	2
<i>State v. Cropper</i> , 206 Ariz. 153, 76 P.3d 424 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Detrich</i> , 188 Ariz. 57, 932 P.2d 1328 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Gulbrandson</i> , 184 Ariz. 46, 906 P.2d 579 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 176 Ariz. 9, 859 P.2d 119 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Huerstel</i> , 206 Ariz. 93, 75 P.3d 698 (2003)	14
<i>State v. Laird</i> , 186 Ariz. 203, 920 P.2d 769 (1996)	13
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 185 Ariz. 549, 917 P.2d 692 (1996)	13
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 188 Ariz. 220, 934 P.2d 784 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 185 Ariz. 319, 916 P.2d 1035 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 202 Ariz. 427, 46 P.3d 1048 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Poyson</i> , 198 Ariz. 70, 7 P.3d 79 (2000)	13
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 184 Ariz. 484, 910 P.2d 635 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Runningeagle</i> , 176 Ariz. 59, 859 P.2d 169 (1993)	14
<i>State v. Sansing</i> , 200 Ariz. 347, 26 P.3d 1118 (2001)	13
<i>State v. Sansing</i> , 206 Ariz. 232, 77 P.3d 30 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 193 Ariz. 452, 974 P.2d 431 (1999)	13
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 190 Ariz. 129, 945 P.2d 1260 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Van Adams</i> , 194 Ariz. 408, 984 P.2d 16 (1999)	13
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 183 Ariz. 595, 905 P.2d 974 (1995)	14
<i>State v. West</i> , 176 Ariz. 432, 862 P.2d 192 (1993)	14

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-703 *passim*

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1
